Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 

any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 

thereof and as amended from time to time) and in 

terms of order no. 52/26/CAB-2010 dated 24th 

January, 2012 issued by Central Government, the 

remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand only) (plus service tax and out-of-pocket 

expenses) payable to M/s. Dipak Lal & Associates, Cost 

Accountants, (Registration / Membership  No. 28441) 

Kolkata, be and is hereby appointed as the Cost 

Auditors appointed by the Board of Directors of the

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment(s) thereof and as amended from time to time) 
and in terms of order no. 52/26/CAB-2010 dated 24th 
January, 2012 issued by Central Government, the 
remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
Thousand only) (plus service tax and out-of-pocket 
expenses) payable to M/s. Dipak Lal & Associates, Cost 
Accountants, (Registration / Membership  No. 28441) 
Kolkata, be and is hereby appointed as the Cost Auditors 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to

[...]

Kishore Agarwal as Managing Director in terms of applicable 
provisions of the Act. 

Subject to the ceiling laid down in Section 197 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, remuneration by way of salary, bonus 
and perquisites to the Managing Director shall be paid as 
follows: 

a) Basic Salary: Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees one lakh 

twenty five thousand only) per month. 

b) Bonus/Ex-gratia: Two months Basic Salary will 

be paid as a bonus for each completed year of 
service. 

c) Perquisites: Reimbursement like Credit Card 

expenses, tour expenses including foreign tour, 
professional encouragement, uniform allowances, 
Club expenses, children education allowances 
including hostel expenses, medical allowances, 
other allowances subject to ceiling to Rs. 
12,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
only) p.a. as under- 

i) Gas, Electricity, Water and Furnishings: 

The expenditure incurred by the Company on 
Gas, Electricity, Water and furnishings shall be 
valued as per the Income Tax Rules,1962 and 
shall be subject to the ceiling of the salary.